

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Fund in trust, for benefit of society, may be paid to trustee.

Trustec shall give bond,

CHAP. 314 may declare and admit members of said parish, elect officers thereof, adopt by-laws, and act upon all other lawful matters properly specified in said notice.

> Sect. 4. The money constituting the fund bequeathed in trust for the benefit of the Congregational society in Old Town by the will of Mary A. Estabrooks, is hereby authorized to be paid by the executor of said will or by the trustee having any part or the whole thereof in his hands to a trustee or trustees for said parish, who shall be duly appointed therefor by the judge of probate for the county of Penobscot; and said trustee or trustees shall give proper official bond to said judge, and shall administer such trust in accordance with the provisions of said will.

> > Approved March 27, 1895.

#### Chapter 314.

An Act to amend chapter six hundred and thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to establish the Western Hancock Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section three of chapter six hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended, so as to read as follows :

The governor, by and with the consent of the 'SECT. 3. council, shall appoint a recorder of said court, who shall be an inhabitant of the county of Hancock, and shall hold his said office for the term of four years. Said recorder shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of his duties and shall keep the records of said court when requested so to do by said judge; and in case of absence of said judge from the court room, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the said recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of the judge, and perform all the duties required of said judge by this act, and shall be empowered to sign and issue all papers and processes, in criminal cases, and to do all acts relating to criminal proceedings as fully and with the same effect as the judge could do if he were acting in the premises; and the signature of the recorder, as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge.

Sec. 3, ch. 613, Private and Special Laws of 1893, amended.

Appointment of recorder.

-in absence of judge, { recorder/shall act.

#### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

But nothing in this act shall be construed to give the recorder  $C_{HAP. 315}$ authority to act other than in criminal cases. Said recorder  $-_{fees.}$ shall receive as compensation for his services the same fees allowed by law to trial justices, in criminal cases, except that he shall receive for the trial of an issue one dollar for each day employed, together with ten cents per mile travel to and from the place where said trial shall be held.'

SECT. 2. Section twenty of said act is hereby amended, so as to read as follows :

'SECT. 20. From and after April first, eighteen hundred and ninety-five the judge of said court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of five hundred dollars, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in which said judge may reside; and in addition thereto said judge shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, five cents; for entry of each civil action, sixty cents. The judge shall receive for every warrant issued by him, one dollar, which together with all costs and fines received by him in criminal cases shall, within sixty days after receipt thereof be by him paid into the treasury of the county of Hancock.'

Approved March 27, 1895.

#### Chapter 315.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same :

Insane state beneficiaries, sixty-six thousand dollars, 66,000 00 Penobscot Indians, eight thousand one hundred

forty-four dollars and seventy cents,

Act of appropriation, for 1895.

8,144 70

Sec. 20, amended. ,

Salary of judge.

-fees.